

No. 04-1067

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF GEORGIA, PETITIONER

v.

SCOTT FITZ RANDOLPH

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. RICHTER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

SRI SRINIVASAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DEBORAH WATSON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Constitutional provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument :	
Officers may search a residence based on the consent of one occupant notwithstanding that another occupant who shares the premise is also present and objects to the search	8
A. An occupant of premises shared with another may give valid consent for a search of the common areas	10
B. The authority of one occupant to permit a search of premises jointly possessed with another is not vitiated by the presence of the other occupant	12
1. The risk assumed by a joint occupant that his co-occupant may consent to a search does not dissipate when he is also on the premises	15
2. Denying an occupant the ability to give effective consent when her co-occupant is present would frustrate legitimate societal interests .	20
C. The ability of an occupant to consent to a search should not turn on whether her co-occupant makes an explicit objection	23

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
D. The search of respondent’s residence was reasonable because officers had obtained his wife’s consent	26
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anthony F., In re</i> , 442 A.2d 975 (Md. 1982)	9
<i>Brandon v. State</i> , 778 P.2d 221 (Alaska Ct. App. 1989)	9
<i>Buchanan v. Jencks</i> , 96A, 307 (R.I. 1916)	16
<i>Causee v. Anders</i> , 20 N.C. 388 (1839)	16
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961) ...	11, 20
<i>City of Laramie v. Hysong</i> , 808 P.2d 199 (Wyo. 1991)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Ploude</i> , 688 N.E.2d 1028 (Mass. App. Ct. 1998)	9
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	20
<i>D.A.G., In re</i> , 484 N.W.2d 787 (Minn. 1992)	9
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969)	10
<i>Granger v. Postal Tel. Co.</i> , 50 S.E. 193 (S.C. 1905)	16
<i>Harris v. City of Ansonia</i> , 47 A. 672 (Conn. 1900)	16
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	18
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	22
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	10
<i>Lee Chuck v. Quan Wo Chong</i> , 28 P. 45 (Cal. 1891)	16
<i>Lenz v. Winburn</i> , 51 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Love v. State</i> , 138 S.W.3d 676 (Ark. 2003)	9
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	21
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	27
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	23
<i>Moore v. Moore</i> , 34 P. 90 (Cal. 1893)	16
<i>On Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952)	18
<i>People v. Callaway</i> , 522 N.E.2d 337 (Ill. App. Ct. 1988)	9
<i>People v. Cosme</i> , 397 N.E.2d 1319 (N.Y. 1979)	9, 21
<i>People v. Haskett</i> , 640 P.2d 776 (Cal. 1982)	9
<i>People v. Sanders</i> , 904 P.2d 1311 (Colo. 1995)	14, 22
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	10, 11, 20, 23
<i>Silva v. State</i> , 344 So.2d 559 (Fla. 1977)	9
<i>State v. Frame</i> , 609 P.2d 830 (Or. Ct. App. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 968 (1981)	9, 21
<i>State v. Leach</i> , 782 P.2d 1035 (Wash. 1989)	5, 9, 27
<i>State v. Ramold</i> , 511 N.W.2d 789 (Neb. Ct. App. 1994)	9
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 357 S.E.2d 419 (N.C. Ct. App. 1987), cert. denied, 370 S.E.2d 235 (1988)	9
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 529 N.W.2d 171 (N.D. 1995)	9
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964)	20
<i>United States v. Aghedo</i> , 159 F.3d 308 (7th Cir. 1998)	9

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 644 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 598 F.2d 331 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 860 (1979)	9
<i>United States v. Botsch</i> , 364 F.2d 542 (2d Cir. 1966), cert. denied, 386 U.S. 937 (1967)	21
<i>United States v. Cataldo</i> , 433 F.2d 38 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 401 U.S. 977 (1970)	22
<i>United States v. Childs</i> , 944 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1991) ..	14
<i>United States v. Diggs</i> , 544 F.2d 116 (3d Cir. 1976) ...	21
<i>United States v. Donlin</i> , 982 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1992) .	9, 22
<i>United States v. Hendrix</i> , 595 F.2d 883 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	9, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	17
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 386 F.3d 475 (2d Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 1355 (2005)	9
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McAlpine</i> , 919 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>United States v. Morning</i> , 64 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1152 (1996)	9, 15, 16, 25
<i>United States v. Rith</i> , 164 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 827 (1999)	13
<i>United States v. Sumlin</i> , 567 F.2d 684 (6th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 435 U.S. 932 (1978)	9, 14, 25
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971)	6, 18
<i>Veronia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	14

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Welsh v. State</i> , 93 S.W.3d 50 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) . . .	9
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	14
Constitution:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV	20
Miscellaneous:	
86 C.J.S. <i>Tenancy in Common</i> (1997)	16
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure</i> :	
Vol. 3 (3d ed. 1996)	4
Vol. 4 (4th ed. 2004)	19, 21, 22, 27
Vol. 6 (4th ed. 2004)	19
7 <i>Powell on Real Property</i> § 50.06 (Michael Allen Wolf ed. 2005)	16
